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ForeebuullDc of a Foreign Plane at Murad Shri K. N. Tiwary: I Shri p. K. Deo:

+
Shrl Ranea Sen:
ShrI P. C. Borooah:
Shri Dhaon:
Shri B. p. Yadava:
Shd Dlnen Bhlllttacharya:
Shrlmatl Savltrl Nigam:
Shri P. Kunhan:
Shrl Ramanathan Chettlar:
Shrl Indrajit Gupta:
Shri Prakash Vir Shastri:
Shri Hem Barna:
Shri M. L. Dwlvedl:
Shri S. M. Banerjee:
Shri Vldya Charan ,Shukla:
Shd lIem Raj:
Shrl C. K. Bhattacharyya:
Shrt N.raslmha Reddy:
Dr. L. M. Slnghvl:
Shrl Trldlb Kumar

Chaudhurl:
Shrlmati Renu

Chakravartty:
Shri KoUa VenkaJah:
Shd BarrI:
Shri J. B. S. BIst:
Shrt Blbhutl Mlllhra:

·82. Shrl Onkar Lal Berwa:
Shd Swell:
Shd Baswant:

Shrl Surendranath Dwlvedy:
Shd Vishwa Nath Pandey:
Shrt M. N. Swamy:
Shrl Rameshwar Tantla:
Shrl Bishanchander Seth:
Shri Vishram Prasad:
Dr. Saradlsh Roy:
Shri Imblchlbava:
Shrl Ya.hpal Singh:

Shrl ShIv Charan Gupta:
Shri Barna:
Shri E. MadhlllJllldan Ran:
Shri K. C. Pant:
Shri Namblar:

Will the Minister of Home Mairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that two foreigners made a forced landing in a plane at Or near Murud, Maharashtra on the 8th June, 1964, and made good U>eir escape to Pakistan trom Bombay leaving behind the plane;

(b) if so, whether an inquiry ha. been made into the incident; and

(c) if so, the result thereof?

The Minister of Stale In the Ministry of Bome Affairs (Shri Batbl): (a) to (c). A statement has been laid on the Table Of the House. [Placed in Library. See No, LT-3024/64l

Dr. Ranen Sen: I did not get the statement.

Shrl Nath Pal: Let him read the statement.

Dr. L. M. Slnghvl: I have a full list at the statements distributed, to day but the statement referred to by the Minister is not In the list.

Dr. Ranen Sen: That is the difficulty.

Mr. Speaker: This statement was circulated to ali Members earlier.

Shd Kapur Singh: Dr, Ranen Sen: I must have missed Shrl Jagdev Singh Siddhaatl: it.
Shrl Bade:
Shri S. C. Samanta:
Shrl Surendra Pal Singh:
Shrl D. D. Mantrl:
Shrl Shree Narayan Das:
Shri Solankl:
Shrl P. R. Chakravertl:
Shd Kdllbnapal Singh:
Shrl Da)l:
Shd A. V. Raghavan:
Shd P. R. Patel:
Shrl Bulr:am Chand

Ka.ehhavalya:

When these things were actually known. may I know what concrete steps were taken to immediately apprehend the culprits in this respect?

Shd Bathl: The culprit had lett India. there was no question ot apprehending him here,
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Shrl BathI: Immediately the plane landed, it waa -known and detected, 'but before that no information was
-received.

Shri Nath Pal: The -statement wbich the hon. Miuister has laid on the 'Table of thn House tactfully avoids Identi!ying Mr. John Philby. May 1 know wheth<:r ·this John Philby is DIlt the same perSOn as the wanted person Walcott; and (b) the statement talk.
.about action baving been taken against
.one jamedar and one head constable.
,Is the Government intending to do something rr..ore than finding scape-
.goats ....

Mr. Speakur: He will have enough
·opportunity.

Shri Nath Pal: I will, but it wll1
'help me to better prepare.

Mr. Speaker: Only one question will allow.

Shrl Nath Pal: Part (b) of it

Mr. Speaker: No.

Shri Nath Pal: Ma!-'j know whether,
,a)oOrt from fl1lding scapegoats of such
.minor offlcia:5 like jarnedars, they are thinking in terms of finding whether thore was responsibility at higher leve!,' or not, and whether some accorr. plices In the higher echelons of police and customs Were not in league with this gang of smugglers? I . I

Shrl Bathi: The first part of t~.A question is tllat the name of Mr Walcott is not found in the stateme~t. and the name of only Mr. John Phllby t. onated. The reason is that the passport mention. ~e name of John Philby. During the investigation it has been found that there exists a

'strong suspidon that John Phllby m9:"

be Walcott, bul the identity haa not yet been ascertained.

ShrI Nath Pal: On a point of ordar, Sir. I never raise a point of ordel unless I feel strongly that it is relevant. There is a statement by tI' a Government spokesman earlier that 8 statement was made by John Philby before the British police, which haa been oommunicated to the police of Mabaraahtra, saying that Capt. Me-Lister, who piloted the plane, Identified John Philby as nobody ehe but Walcott. May I know whether Government is not in possession of this document where the British pollee accept the identity? May I also know whether the finger-prints on the plane were not those of Walcott?

Mr. Speaker: Not so many questions .

Shrl Bathl: I have not replied wholly yet to all the parts which the hon.
Member had asked in the first question.
I had come only to the first part. The second part was. . . . .

Mr. Speaker: He may only answ~r the second question,

Shrl Hatbi: The other is also important from my pOint of view. H~
said only one jamedar i. arre-ted and not others. The other att'!st. as we have mentioned In the statement \s that ot the official of the lAC who is responsible according to us for hI!
escape. If the Houoe can bear with me, I will say within a couple of minutes, explain the whole position "0 that further questions may not arise, it you permit me.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: What I. thisT

Mr. Speaker: There would be. regular debate on that.

Shrl Nath Pal: What about my question about McLister'. statement to the British police about Idrntltv-
whether he has received a copy of It·,

Mr. Speaker: He says he haa not
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6hr1 Hathl: I have not replied.

Shri Indrajlt Gupta: Has, the attention of the hon. Minister been further drawn to the statement made by this Capt. MeLister, as reported in the press, to the London pOlice to tho effect that Novak, their Bombay rontact man, failed to give them the green signal \0 land at Murud, which was in fact their destination and, it 80, does this IlOt imply that this particular spot was selected as the arear of operation for these top-Ie':el international smll( glers, and ha~ there been any investigaHon to probe into whether t.here has b< en collusion or connivance by sODle local people also tn enable them to operate in this manner?

Shri Hathl: We have durir.g our
:nvestigation found vari.)us cluef: to this incident. Further investigation 1S nE'cessary ill England also and ath"'I' countries, We have sent an official to that country. Moreover, as I have mentioned in my last paragraph of the statement, the investignUon is alsu beinp made loy the Interpol, that is Ihe international criminal police organisation, and they have advisfd that. there are many other counlri., 8lso where perhaps these people have operated and at this stage, if We give further clue, perhaps it may clarrage the lnvestigation. But '''~ have ,'ont nn officer; he is investigating and col-
~pctirlg all the clues by whic!l we "nay be able to prepare a fun case.

Shrl Ramanathan Chettlar: May
1mow how long it will .ake for the investigation to be completed?

Stri Hathl: It all depends, bec,usp..
as I said, the international criminal police organisation are a1.0 investlga-
t in!! into the cases of oth~" cunnt!I ••
Also; they might take so""~ more timo in order to have complete investigation. I cannot say any definite period by wl)iclt thls may be comp!etod.

Shrl Eapo.r SInrh: t want to know
~'hethet' thtll Government ho\·. any evidence in their possessiOn to Iildb cote that this visit of Mr. Phil by, or whosoever he is" is his flrRt visit to t'.iR counlry, or if he has v'sited be·
fore after the sensational flight from.
Palam airport sometime ago of an in-
<'ividual called Walcott!

Shri Hath!: , If it is Johr Philby. i. is perhaps his first visit. But if his identity is definitely located as Mr.
Walcott, it will be not his first visit. but many visits.

Shrl Harl Vishnu Kamath: May be his third vi.it.

Shrt Hem Barua: Are the Government aware of the fact that this party of intemational racketeers have penetrated into India on a smuggling mission before also, and the Maharashtra police h'3S sufficient clue with it that this party has visted India before and·
that place, Murud, is the centre of operations and they are Known tn the local people also?

Shrl Hathl: I do not think that Murud was the centre of operations f~r all smugglers.

Mr. Speaker: This group.

Shrl Bathl: But some members of the party have been suspected.

Shrlmatl Renu Chakravarlty: May
I know whether this gentleman called MeLister who has been interrogated by the London Police-whether our Government have aaked for an extradition of this person for furt.her enquiries into this matter in India?

Shrl Bath!: In fact, as I said, we have deputed a high official to London for this purpose. The question' whether he can be extradited or not is being considered.

~'II'O\lllO~:GIT~~
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Shrl Sarendra Pal Singh: Has the identity of the owners of the plane been established and if So are those owners being helpful to the authorities in solving the mystery of the
.fliers?

Shrl Hathl: That is also under investigation. We have been able to locate the identity of the plane as well as the owners.

Shrl S. M. Banerjee: May I know whether it has also been ascertained by the hon. Minister Or by the Special Intelligence Branch that Mr. Walcott is a smuggler and that his smuggling is connected with some big house:; in Bombay including some of the sons of ex~Ministers?

Shrl lIathl: I do not know whether a particular smuggling was done by Mr. Walcott or somebody. else but we have made certain inve!?tigations in this behalf. I do not know whether it is a big house or a small house but We have been able to locate one or two individuals. It has not yet been ascertained definitely whether it w.qS from this smuggling or from some other smuggling.

0Jft~~:'I'!T~~~~
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Shrl p. R. Chakaravertl: In the light of the unhappy experience of theae adventurous /lghts what steps have tile Governm<m.t . taken to discourage th~
smugglers taking lIiihts at their own whim?

Shrl Balbi: The steps to smuggling are being taken. this case, it was a peculiar tance . in which he came,

cheek
But in

circums-

Shri Joachim Alva: lias this incident revealed a vacuum in our coastal security arrangements? Have we tightened it all along our coast nfter this incident or did we keep quiet even after Waleott came and dumped his arms in the Asoka Hotel?

Shri Hathl: There is no question of a vacuum in the security . We have a very long coastline and it is not possible to keep at every mile a security post.

Shrl Bem Barua: I submit, Sir, that Mr. Sheo Narain instead of using tho name Walcott used the name Walter Scott. We do not want the memory of such a distinguished novelist to be t.·uished like this. Therefore. would you direct that it be expunged from the transcript?

Mr. Speaker: It need not be expunged. No answer had been given
I have said so.

Shrl Krlahnapal Slnch: A. a rule photograph. and descriptiO". of all. the notorious criminals are circulated and displayed at police stations, railway stations and other public plaoe8.
I want to know whether Mr. Walcott'.
photographs and dMeription. were-
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.supplied to this particular police .tation at Murud where he reported.

Shri 1I&thl: The photographs of such wanted persons are being supplied at the airports. The list covers about 600 persons who are wanted from di1ferent countries.

Shri S. N. CbatarvecU: May 1 know
·that when information was communicated to the air control in the morning at 7.35 A.M. and the plane took off from Santa Cruz airport ot 11.35
A.M.? What stepg did the air control take to locate or apprehend these two intruders either at Santa Cruz or at Karachi with which they got ample time to communicate?

Sbri Hathl: If the hon. Member goes through the statement he will find that at first instance the report was that a plane which was damaged had to forceland. The occupants of the plane had British passports and they were not people coming from the enemy countries. When they lett India, they had their pasSlPOrts also. The names were not transmitted at that

,time.
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Mr. Speaker: He wants to know whether it was only negligence or some corruption is also involved.

Sbri Hath1: That is an important question; that is the whole crux ot this case. When the immigration offi·
cers found that there were two more passengers than what was mentioned in the manifest or passengers' list, they consulted the officer of the ~ir lines. He, attter some consultation, added the name. of these two gentle-
ment and said that they were bO'll/l fide passengers. It is therefore that this officer has ·been arrested. Whether it was bona fide or whether any bribe or corruption is involved is a matter for investigation. But that officer has been arrested.

Shrlmati Savitrl Nlram: May I know whether the whereabouts of Jhon Philby and Walcott had been made known to the Indian Government and if so whether any international gang is also going to be unearthed?

Shrl Hathl: The hon. Member has not understood my previous replies:

Mr. Speaker: Perhaps she arrived later.

Dr. Swell: It has been reported that following the forcelanding at Murud, a tijoherrnan was arrested with two bars of gold. May I know if the Go""mment have interrogated the fisherman and through him whether they have been able to establish that these .two persons were connected with influential parties in the smuggling racket?

Shri Hathi: When the village head man saw the plane landing, he went there with some villagers. He saw two foreigners and he directed them to the police station. The police officer examined their two passports nnd they were ;!ound to be British passports. So, he played a good part in that. The question whether he was a party is under investigation.

Some Bon. Members TOSO-

Mr. Speaker: The recess is too long and the session too short. There is 90 much of pressure on every que.:tion with 60 or 45 names. That is why I haVe to disappoint many Members. I 8m very sorry. Next question.

